

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC00-82
L.T. Case No. 5D99-1483

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-WEST VOLUSIA, INC.,
a Florida not-for-profit corporation,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

NEWS-JOURNAL CORPORATION,
a Florida corporation,

Appellee/Respondent.

CORRECTED ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
NEWS-JOURNAL CORPORATION

On Review of a Certified Question of Great Public Importance
From the Fifth District Court of Appeal

Jonathan D. Kaney Jr.
Fla. Bar No. 0115251
Jonathan D. Kaney III
Fla. Bar No. 0023426
COBB COLE & BELL
Post Office Box 2491
150 Magnolia Avenue
Daytona Beach, FL 32115-2491
Telephone (904) 255-8171
Facsimile (904) 238-7003
Counsel for News-Journal Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF DEFINITIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THIS COURT PREVIOUSLY ANSWERED THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE.	13
A. The Court's rejection of retroactivity is a decision on an essential point of law and is not dictum.	14
B. The issue of retroactivity was properly before the Court, and the Court had jurisdiction to decide the issue.	16
C. West Volusia, Inc., has not shown that the initial rejection of retroactivity was improper or dictum.	18
II. IN ANY EVENT, THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE CONTENTION THAT THE ACT SHALL APPLY RETROACTIVELY.	20
A. There is no clear legislative expression of intent that the act is to be applied retroactively.	20
B. Retroactive operation of the act would impair the vested substantive right of access to records and meetings.	30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AND DEPARTED FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW WHEN IT DENIED ATTORNEYS' FEES TO THE SUCCESSFUL APPELLEE IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS APPEAL. . . .	46
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Alamo Rent-a-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	31
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 2000 WL 381484 (Fla. 2000)	32, 34, 39, 44, 45
<i>Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994)	27, 44
<i>Barrs v. Peacock</i> , 61 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1913)	17
<i>Board of License Commissioners of the Town of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> , 469 U.S. 238 (1985)	3
<i>Board of Public Instruction of Broward County v. Doran</i> , 224 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1969)	30
<i>Board of Public Instruction of Orange County v. Budget Commission of Orange County</i> , 167 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1964)	16, 17
<i>Bunn v. Bunn</i> , 311 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	19
<i>Cantor v. Davis</i> , 489 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1986)	16
<i>City of Dunnellon v. Aran</i> , 662 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	30
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Berns</i> , 245 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1971)	34
<i>City of Orlando v. Desjardins</i> , 493 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1986)	44
<i>Clayton v. Board of Regents</i> , 635 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 1994)	35
<i>Crawford v. Gilchrist</i> , 59 So. 963 (Fla. 1912)	38
<i>Dehoff v. Imeson</i> , 15 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1943)	17
<i>Division of Workers Comp. Bureau of Crimes Comp. v. Brevda</i> , 420 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	34
<i>Florida League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	38

<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Von Stetina</i> , 474 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1985)	16
<i>Godwin v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992)	20
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)	32
<i>Halifax Hosp. Medical Center v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 701 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) approved 724 So. 2d 567 (1999)	v
<i>Halifax Hosp. Medical Center v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 724 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1999), approving <i>Halifax Hosp. Medical Center v. News-Journal Corp.</i> 701 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	v, 32, 42, 45
<i>Halifax Hospital Medical Center v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 701 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 5th DCA) approved 724 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1999)	27
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 745 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1999)	32
<i>Hillsborough County Governmental Employees Assn. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 522 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1988)	40
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	11
<i>Indian River County Hospital District v. Indian River Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D320 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 2, 2000)	15, 22, 26
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	24
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	39, 43
<i>L. Ross, Inc. v. R. W. Roberts Constr. Co.</i> , 466 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 5th DCA), approved 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1985)	27
<i>Lifred v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	3
<i>Markert v. Johnston</i> , 367 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1978)	45
<i>Martinez v. Scanlon</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	17
<i>McGregor v. Provident Trust Co. of Philadelphia</i> , 162 So. 323 (Fla. 1935)	19

<i>Memorial Hospital-West Volusia v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 729 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1999)	iv, 2, 6, 7, 10-14, 19, 20, 35, 45, 47, 48
<i>Memorial Hospital--West Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 747 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	iv, 10, 13, 15
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corporation</i> , 1999 WL 393685 (Fla. 1999)	20-22, 26-29, 31
<i>Miami Gardens, Inc. v. Conway</i> , 102 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1958) . .	19
<i>Minis v. United States</i> , 40 U.S. 423 (1841)	37
<i>Monroe County v. Pigeon Key Historical Park, Inc.</i> , 647 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)	32, 41
<i>Montgomery v. Dept of HRS</i> , 468 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	17
<i>New York Times Co. v. PHH Mental Health Services, Inc.</i> , 616 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1993)	35, 47
<i>News and Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Schwab, Twitty & Hauser Architectural Group, Inc.</i> , 596 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1992)	35
<i>News-Journal Corp. v. Memorial Hospital-West Volusia</i> , 695 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	iii, 5, 23-25, 35
<i>Polk County Hospital District v. Snively</i> , 162 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1964)	16
<i>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condominium</i> , 378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1980)	33, 42, 43
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982)	31, 33, 36
<i>School Bd. of Alachua County v. Rhea</i> , 661 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	46
<i>Seaboard Sys. R.R. v. Clemente</i> , 467 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	31
<i>Seminole County v. Wood</i> , 512 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987); <i>rev. den.</i> , 520 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 1988)	30
<i>Serna v. Milanese, Inc.</i> , 643 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) . .	27

<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989)	42
<i>Simon & Shuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	40
<i>Spector v. Glisson</i> , 305 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1974)	8, 19
<i>State Dept. of Transportation v. Knowles</i> , 402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1981)	31, 33, 36
<i>State ex rel. Florida Jai Alai, Inc. v. State Racing Commission</i> , 112 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1959)	37
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hassen</i> , 650 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	33, 39
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	20, 24, 26, 31, 33
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 69 So. 771 (Fla. 1915)	38
<i>State v. Cotney</i> , 104 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1958)	39
<i>State v. Lavazzoli</i> , 434 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1983)	20, 31-33
<i>State v. McMillan</i> , 38 So. 666 (Fla. 1905)	34
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 82 So. 604 (Fla. 1919)	17
<i>Taylor v. Dorsey</i> , 19 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1944)	37
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	41
<i>Trushin v. State</i> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	16
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Dept. of Insurance</i> , 453 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 1984)	43
<i>Van Bibber v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 439 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 1983)	45
<i>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores</i> , 362 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1978)	29
<i>Wait v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 372 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1979)	34
<i>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, Department of Business Regulation</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	41

<i>Wisher v. News-Press Pub. Co.</i> , 310 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	35
<i>Zorc v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 722 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	32, 34

Statutes:

LAWS OF FLORIDA (1998), Ch. 98-330	iv
--	----

Other Authorities:

Art. I, § 9, FLA. CONST.	33
Art. I, § 10, FLA. CONST.	33
Art. I, § 21, FLA. CONST.	33
Art. I, § 24(a), FLA. CONST.	31, 32, 35, 43
Art. I, § 24(b), FLA. CONST.	31, 35, 43
Art. I, § 24(c), FLA. CONST.	iii, iv, 2, 5, 6, 13, 32, 36-39, 41, 43
Art. I, § 24, FLA. CONST.	34, 35, 45
LA. CONST. art. XII, § 3	42
MONT. CONST., art II, § 9	42
N.D. CONST., art. XI, § 5 & 6	42
N.H. CONST., part I, art. 8	42
SENATE STAFF ANALYSIS OF APRIL 3, 1998	27
